
EbAS* 

Filing Receipt 

Received - 2022-02-01 04:18:30 PM 
Control Number - 53075 
ItemNumber - 103 



CHILTON WATER SUPPLY & SEWER SERVICE CORP. 
P.O. BOX 167 

CHILTON, TEXAS 76632 
June 11, 2012 

Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
P. 0. Box 13087 
Austin, Texas 78711-3087 

Re: Chilton Water Supply &Sewer Service Corp. Tariff 

To Whom It May Concern: 

The board of the Chilton Water Supply & Sewer Service Corp. has voted 
and added Section 2.18 to Section 2.0 - Service Rules and Policies to 
their tariff. A copy of the additions is enclosed. 

Sincerely, 

Chilton Water Supply & Sewer Service Corp. 

45L 
Alice Miller 
Secretary, Treasurer ° 
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SECTION 2.0 -- SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Continued) 

Section 2.16 - Customer Complaints and Disputes 

if a customer or applicant for service Iodges a complaint, the utility will promptly make a 
suitable investigation and advise the complainant of the results. Service will not be 
disconnected pending completion of the investigation. If the complainant is dissatisfied 
with the utility's response, the utility must advise the complainant that he has recourse 
through the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality complaint process. Pending 
resolution of a complaint, the commission may require continuation or restoration of 
service. 

The utility will maintain a record of all complaints which shows the name and address of 
the complainant, the date and nature of the complaint and the adjustment or disposition 
thereof, for a period of two years after the final settlement of the complaint. 

In the event of a dispute between a customer and a Utility regarding any bill for utility 
service, the utility will conduct an investigation and report the results to the customer. If 
the dispute is not resolved, the utility will inform the customer that a complaint may be 
filed with the Commission. 

Section 2.17 - Customer Liability 

Customer shall be liable for any damage or injury to utility-owned property shown to be 
caused by the customer. 
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Tariff 

Section 2-18 Chilton water service and sewer corp. 

Section 2-18 Uncovered, exposed sewer cleanouts 

(a ) The fine amount Ievied for the first violation of the infraction of infiltration of 

Waters into an uncovered, exposed sewer cleanout is set at $25.00 

(b) The fine amount for a secondary or repeat offence is set at $ 50.00 for each 
offense thereafter. 

Adopted 6-7-2012 
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SEWER UTILITY TARIFF 
FOR 

Chilton Water Supply & Sewer Services Corporation 
(Utility Name) 

P.O. Box 167 
(Business Address) 

Chilton, Texas 76632 
(City, State, Zip Code) 

(254)-546-2242 
(Area Code/Telephone) 

This tariff is effective for utility operations under the following Certificate of Convenience 
and Necessity: Chilton Water Supply & Sewer Services Corporation Certificate of 
Convenience and Necessity (CCN) # 20462; 

West Brazos Water Supply Corporation CCN # 11283 

This tariff is effective in FALLS County 

This tariff is effective in the following cities or unincorporated towns: Chilton 

This tariff is effective in the following subdivisions or systems: Chilton Water Supply & 
Sewer Services Corporation; West Brazos Water Supply Corporation 

This tariff is effective for the following water quality permit number(s): Chilton Water 
Supply & Sewer Services Corporation RN 102285814, Texas Pollution Discharge 
Elimination System (TPDES) Permit # WQ0010811001 

The above utility lists the following sections of its tariff (if additional pages are needed 
for a section, all pages should be numbered consecutively): 

SECTION 1.0 

SECTION 2.0 

SECTION 3.0 

APPENDIX A 

TABLE OF CONTENTS 

- RATE SCHEDULE 

-- SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES 

-- EXTENSION POLICY 11 

-- SAMPLE SERVICE AGREEMENT 15 
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Meter Size 

5/8" 

SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE 

Monthly Minimum Charge 

$ 50.00 School rate: $ 1,500.00 

FORM OF PAYMENT: The utility will accept the following form(s) of payment: 
Cash X , Check X , Money Order X , 

THE UTILITY MAY REQUIRE EXACT CHANGE FOR PAYMENTS AND MAY 
REFUSE TO ACCEPT PAYMENTS MADE USING MORE THAN $1.00 IN 
SMALL COINS. A WRITTEN RECEIPT WILL BE GIVEN FOR CASH 
PAYMENTS. 

REGULATORY ASSESSMENT ............................................................................ 0.5 % 

TCEQ RULES REQUIRE THE UTILITY TO COLLECT A FEE OF ONE HALF 
PERCENT OF THE RETAIL MONTHLY BILL. 

Section 1.02 - Miscellaneous Fees 

RESIDENT INSPECTOR FEE . . Actual Cost 

RECONNECTION FEE 
THE RECONNECT FEE MUST BE PAID BEFORE SERVICE CAN BE 
RESTORED TO A CUSTOMER WHO HAS BEEN DISCONNECTED FOR THE 
FOLLOWING REASONS (OR OTHER REASONS LISTED UNDER SECTION 
2.0 OF THIS TARIFF): 

a) Non payment of bill $50.00 
b)Customer's request that service bedisconnected.............................................. $50.00 
c)Customer's request that service bereconnected............................................... $50.00 

TRANSFER FEE $10.00 

THE TRANSFER FEE WILL BE CHARGED FOR CHANGING AN ACCOUNT 
NAME AT THE SAME SERVICE LOCATION WHEN THE SERVICE IS NOT 
DISCONNECTED 
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SECTION 1.0 - RATE SCHEDULE, CONT: 

LATE CHARGE ................................................................................................... $10.00 

TCEQ RULES ALLOW A ONE-TIME PENALTY TO BE CHARGED ON 
DELINQUENT BILLS. A LATE CHARGE MAY NOT BE APPLIED TO ANY 
BALANCE TO WHICH THE PENALTY WAS APPLIED IN A PREVIOUS 
BILLING. 

RETURNED CHECK CHARGE .................................................................... Actual Cost 

RETURNED CHECK CHARGES MUST BE BASED ON THE UTILITY'S 
DOCUMENTABLE COST. 

MEMBERSHIP FEE (Maximum $100) ................................................................ $100.00 

GOVERNMENTAL TESTING, INSPECTION AND COSTS SURCHARGE. $Actual Cost 

WHEN AUTHORIZED IN WRITING BY TCEQ AND AFTER NOTICE TO 
CUSTOMERS, THE UTILITY MAY INCREASE RATES TO RECOVER 
INCREASED COSTS FOR INSPECTION FEES AND WATER TESTING. [30 
TAC 291.21(K)(2)] 
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SECTION 2.0 -- SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES 

The utility will have the most current Texas Commission on Environmental Quality 
Rules, Chapter 291, Water Utility Regulation and Chapter 317, available at its office for 
reference purposes. The Rules and this tariff shall be available for public inspection 
and reproduction at a reasonable cost. The latest Rules or Commission approved 
changes to the Rules supersede any rules or requirements in this tariff. 

Section 2.01 - Application for Sewer Service 

All applications for service will be made on the utility's standard application or contract 
form (attached in the Appendix to this tariff), will be signed by the applicant, any 
required fees (deposits, reconnect, tap, extension fees, etc. as applicable) will be paid 
and easements, if required, will be granted before service is provided by the utility. A 
separate application or contract will be made for each service location. 

Standard Service is defined as service on an existing pipeline where pipeline or 
service facility extensions are not required and special design and/or engineering 
considerations are not necessary. Typically, this would include 4" gravity sewer 
taps, pressure collection facilities installed or connected to collection lines no 
more than five feet in depth. 

Non-Standard Service is defined as any service request which requires a larger 
sewer tap, line extension or addition to the sewer collection system. 

Section 2.02 - Refusal of Service 

The utility may decline to serve an applicant until the applicant has complied with the 
regulations of the regulatory agencies (state and municipal regulations) and for the 
reasons outlined in the TCEQ Rules. In the event that the utility refuses to serve an 
applicant, the utility will inform the applicant in writing of the basis of its refusal. The 
utility is also required to inform the applicant that a complaint may be filed with the 
Commission. 
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Section 2.03 - Fees and Charges & Easements Required Before Service Can Be 
Connected 

(A) Membership Fees 

Upon qualification for service, qualification for Membership, and payment of the 
required fees , the Corporation shall issue a refundable Membership Certificate 
to the Applicant. The Membership Certificate provides proof of Membership in 
the Corporation and shall entitle the Member to one (1) connection to the 
Corporation's sewer tariff service. The Membership Certificate also entities the 
Member to one (1) vote in conducting the affairs of any Annual or Special 
Membership Meeting of the Corporation as prescribed by the Corporation 
Bylaws. An orginal or a copy of each membership Certificate shall not authorize 
the Member to cast more than one (1) vote at any annual or special meeting. 
Each Membership Certificate and Stock thereby represented may be assigned 
to the specified parcel of land originally designated to receive service at the time 
of application. (Texas Water Code 67.016) NOTE (1): In the event that the 
Corporation is conducting a potential Members survey for indications of interest 
in future service for the purpose of determining the feasibility of an itial 
construction or expansion project under RUS guidelines (RUS TX Bulletin 1780-
8, Membership Survey Data Sheet), regular application procedures may be 
modified. An Indication of Interest Fee may be required prior to qualifications for 
receipt of service by the Applicant but shall only be used or applied as a 
membership Fee for Membership purposes if service is ultimately received or 
reserved by the Applicant as a result of the planned project facilities. If service 
is not proved within the scope of this project, Indication of Interest Fess shall be 
refunded, less expenses, within sixty (60) days of the loan closing with the Rural 
Utilities Service . NOTE ( 2 ) In the event the applicant is in the process of 
construction the Membership will be considered TEMPORARY until such time 
as the final Customer Service Inspection is completed and the forms are 
returned as required. 

(B) Transfer of Memberships (Texas Water Code 67.016) 
1) A Member is entitled to transfer Membership in the Corporation only under 

the following circumstances: 
a. The Membership is transferred by will to a person related to the 

Transferor within the second degree by consanguinity; or 
b. The Membership is transferred without compensation to a person 

related to the Transferor within the second degree by consanguinity; or 
c. The Membership is transferred without compensation or by sale to the 

Corporation; or 
d. The Membership is transferred as a part of the conveyance of real 

estate from which the Membership arose. 
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Section 2.03 - Fees and Charges & Easements Required Before Service Can Be 
Connected, Cont: 

2) In the event that Membership is transferred pursuant to the provisions of 
Sub-section 6.c. (1) such transfer shall not be completed or recorded on the 
books and records of the Corporation until such time as the transferor has 
provided satisfactory evidence to the Corporation of such transfer. A transfer of 
Membership shall not be binding on the Corporation until such transfer has been 
approved as provided by Sub-Section 6.c. (3). 

3) Qualifications for service upon transfer of Membership set forth in Sub-
Section 6.c.(1) and 6.c.(2) shall be subject to approval of the Corporation and 
shall be recorded on the books and records of the Corporation only upon the 
following terms and conditions: 

(a) A Transfer Authorization Form has been completed by the Transferor 
and Transferee; 

(b) The Transferee has completed the required Application Packet; 
(c) All indebtedness due the Corporation has been paid; 
(d) The Membership Certificate has been surrendered, properly endorsed, 

by the Transferor; and 
(e) The Transferee demonstrates satisfactory evidence of ownership of 

the property designated to receive service and from which the 
membership originally arose. 

4) If the application packet and other information is not completed on the day 
transfer of membership is requested the corporation will give the transferee 
written notice of 10 additional days to produce completed documentation to 
the corporation office. Service will be disconnected on the day following the 
10th day according to disconnection with notice requirements. Additional time 
may be allowed at the directions of the board. 

(C) Cancellation of Membership -- To keep a Membership in good standing, a 
Service Availability Charge or a Reserved Service Charge must be paid monthly to the 
Corporation, whether or not sewer is used. Failure to pay this monthly charge to the 
Corporation shall jeopardize the Member's Membership standing and give rise to 
liquidation of the Membership Fee and forfeiture of the Membership. A Member may be 
relieved of this obligation to pay by surrendering the Membership Certificate, properly 
endorsed, to the Corporation. The Member shall also complete a Service 
Discontinuance Request Form prior to termination of service. However, a Member is 
not relieved of any obligations incurred prior to the date of surrender of a properly 
endorsed Membership Certificate prior to termination of service. Rights surrender of a 
properly endorsed Membership Certificate prior to termination of service. Rights to 
future service at this tap shall be extended on an as-available basis. 
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Section 2.03 - Fees and Charges & Easements Required Before Service Can Be 
Connected, Cont: 

(D) Liquidation Due to Delinquency -When the amount of the delinquent charges 
owed by the Member equals the Membership Fee, the Membership Fee shall be 
Iiquidated and the Membership canceled and transferred back to the Corporation. In 
the event the Member leaves a balance due on an account guaranteed under the 
terms of a Service Application and Agreement, and the delinquent Member owns more 
than one Membership Certificate, the corporation may Iiquidate as many of the 
Member Guarantor's Membership Fees as necessary to satisfy the balance due the 
Corporation, provided proper notice has been given. The Corporation shall collect any 
remaining account balances by initiation of legal action. Re-instatement of service 
shall be subject to the terms of the Activation of Service. 

(E) Cancellation Due to Policy Non-Compliance - The Corporation may cancel a 
Membership anytime a Member fails to comply with policies of the Corporation, 
including but not limited to Member's failure to provide proof of ownership of the 
property from which the Membership arose. (Texas Water Code 67.016) 

(F) Tap or Reconnect Fees 

A new customer requesting service at a location where service has not previously been 
provided must pay a tap fee as provided in Section 1. A customer requesting service 
where service has previously been provided must pay a reconnect fee as provided in 
Section 1. Any applicant or existing customer required to pay for any costs not 
specifically set forth in the rate schedule pages of this tariff shall be given a written 
explanation of such costs prior to request for payment and/or commencement of 
construction. If the applicant or existing customer does not believe that these costs are 
reasonable or necessary, the applicant or existing customer shall be informed of their 
right to appeal such costs to the TCEQ or such other regulatory authority having 
jurisdiction over the utility's rates in that portion of the utility's service area in which the 
applicant's or existing customer's property (ies) is located. 

Fees in addition to the regular tap fee may be charged to cover unique costs not 
normally incurred as permitted by 30 T. A. C. 291.86(a)(1)(C) if they are listed on this 
approved tariff. For example, a road bore for customers outside a subdivision or 
residential area could be considered a unique cost. 

Chilton WS & SSC 
Utility Name 

Sewer Utility Tariff 

7 



Section 2.04 - Utility Response to Applications for Service 

After the applicant has met all the requirements, conditions and regulations for service, 
the applicant will hire a licensed plumber to be approved by the Utility Designated 
Representative to install tap and take all necessary actions to initiate service. Prior to 
making the sewer connection, the utility Designated Representative will have their 
Resident Inspector to inspect the connection. 

Except for good cause where service has previously been provided, service will be 
reconnected by the applicant licensed plumber to be approved by the Utility Resident 
Inspector. 

Section 2.05 - Customer Responsibility 

The customer will be responsible for hiring a licensed plumber upon the Utility 
Designated Representative approval to furnish and lay the necessary customer service 
pipe from the tap location to the place of consumption. The plumber will make the 
necessary tap to the main line. The Plumber will notify the Utility Designated 
Representative to get the inspection completed by the Utility Resident Inspector prior to 
closing the ditch. 
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SECTION 2.0 -- SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Continued) 

Section 2.10 - Billing 

(A) Owners and Renters. 

Any Member, renting or leasing real estate property designated to receive service 
acconling to the terms of this Tariff to other parties, is responsible for all charges due 
the Corporation. The Corporation may bill the renter or Iessee for utility service (at 
Members Request) as a third party, but the member is fully responsible for any and all 
unpaid bills left by the renter/Iessee. The owner shall be required to sign an Alternate 
Billing Agreement. The Member shall take responsibility for any necessary deposits 
from the renter/Iessee to ensure payment of a past due bill. The Corporation may notify 
the Member of the enter's past due payment status subject to service charges. 

(B) Regular Billing 

The Corporation shall mail all bills on or about the 28th of the month. All Bills shall be 
due and payable upon receipt and are past due beyond the date indicated on the bill 
(allowing approximately fifteen (15) days to pay), after which time a penalty shall be 
applied. A bill is delinquent if not paid on or before the past due date. Payments made 
by mail will be considered late if postmarked after the past due date. Final notices shall 
be mailed allowing ten (10) additional days for payment prior to disconnection. The ten 
(10) additional days shall begin on the day the final notice is deposited with the U.S. 
Postal Service with sufficient postage. If the past due date for the regular or final billing 
is on a weekend or holiday, the past due date for payment purposes shall be the next 
day the Corporation office is open for business after said weekend or holiday. 

Upon written request, any residential customer 60 years of age or older who occupies 
the entire premises of a dwelling receiving water/sewer utility service from the 
Corporation shall receive extension of the past due date, without penalty. The 
extension shall not exceed 10 days beyond the usual 15 day payment period for a total 
of no more than 25 days from the date the bill is issued. The request may specify 
extension of the late payment periods for current and subsequent bills. (HB 670 
Effective August 30, 1993). 
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(C) Late Fees 

A late penalty of either $10.00 will be charged on bills received after the due date. The 
penalty on.--delinquent bills will not be applied to any balance to which the penalty was 
applied in a previous billing. The utility must maintain a record of the date of mailing to 
charge the late penalty. 

(D) Information on Bill 

Each bill will provide all information required by the TCEQ Rules. For each of the 
systems it operates, the utility will maintain and note on the monthly bill a local or toll-
free telephone number (or numbers) to which customers can direct questions about 
their utility service. 

(E) Prorated Bills 

If service is interrupted or seriously impaired for 24 consecutive hours or more, the utility 
will prorate the monthly base bill in proportion to the time service was not available to 
reflect this loss of service. 

Section 2.11- Payments 

All payments for utility service shall be delivered or mailed to the utility's business office. 
If the business office fails to receive payment prior to the time of noticed disconnection 
for non-payment of a delinquent account, service will be terminated as scheduled. 
Utility service crews shall not be allowed to collect payments on customer accounts in 
the field. 

Payment of an account by any means that has been dishonored and returned by the 
payor or payee's bank shall be deemed to be delinquent. All returned payments must 
be redeemed with cash or valid money order. If a customer has two returned payments 
within a twelve month period, the customer shall be required to pay a deposit if one has 
not already been paid. 

Section 2.12 - Service Disconnection 

(A) With Notice 

Utility service may be disconnected if the bill has not been paid in full by the date listed 
on the termination notice. The termination date must be at least 10 days after the notice 
is mailed or hand delivered. 
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SECTION 2.0 -- SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Continued) 

The utility is encouraged to offer a deferred payment plan to a customer who cannot pay 
an outstanding bill in full and is willing to pay the balance in reasonable installments. 
However, a customer's utility service may be disconnected if a bill has not been paid or 
a deferred payment agreement entered into within 26 days from the date of issuance of 
a bill and if proper notice of termination has been given. 

Notice of termination must be a separate mailing or hand delivery in accordance with 
the TCEQ Rules. 

(B) Without Notice 

Utility service may also be disconnected without notice for reasons as described in the 
TCEQ Rules. 

Section 2.13 - Reconnection of Service 

West Brazos WSC guidelines for Reconnection of Service applies. West Brazos WSC 
performs the Disconnects and Reconnects. 

Section 2.14 - Service Interruptions 

The utility will make all reasonable efforts to prevent interruptions of service. If 
interruptions occur, the utility will re-establish service within the shortest possible time. 
Except for momentary interruptions due to automatic equipment operations, the utility 
will keep a complete record of all interruptions, both emergency and scheduled and will 
notify the Commission in writing of any service interruptions affecting the entire system 
or any major division of the system lasting more than four hours. The notice will explain 
the cause of the interruptions. 

Section 2.15 - Quality of Service 

The utility will plan, furnish, and maintain and operate production, treatment, storage, 
transmission, and collection facilities of sufficient size and capacity to provide 
continuous and adequate service for all reasonable consumer uses and to treat sewage 
and discharge effluent of the quality required by its discharge permit issued by the 
Commission. Unless otherwise authorized by the Commission, the utility will maintain 
facilities as described in the TCEQ Rules. 
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SECTION 2.0 -- SERVICE RULES AND POLICIES (Continued) 

Section 2.16 - Customer Complaints and Disputes 

If a customer or applicant for service Iodges a complaint, the utility will promptly make a 
suitable investigation and advise the complainant of the results. Service will not be 
disconnected pending completion of the investigation. If the complainant is dissatisfied 
with the utility's response, the utility must advise the complainant that he has recourse 
through the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality complaint process. Pending 
resolution of a complaint, the commission may require continuation or restoration of 
service. 

The utility will maintain a record of all complaints which shows the name and address of 
the complainant, the date and nature of the complaint and the adjustment or disposition 
thereof, for a period of two years after the final settlement of the complaint. 

In the event of a dispute between a customer and a utility regarding any bill for utility 
service, the utility will conduct an investigation and report the results to the customer. If 
the dispute is not resolved, the utility will inform the customer that a complaint may be 
filed with the Commission. 

Section 2.17 - Customer Liability 

Customer shall be liable for any damage or injury to utility-owned property shown to be 
caused by the customer. 
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SECTION 3.0 - EXTENSION POLICY 

Section 3.01 - Standard Extension Requirements 

LINE EXTENSION AND CONSTRUCTION CHARGES: NO CONTRIBUTION IN AID 
OF CONSTRUCTION MAY BE REQUIRED OF ANY CUSTOMER EXCEPT AS 
PROVIDED FOR IN THIS APPROVED EXTENSION POLICY. 

The Utility is not required to extend service to any applicant outside of its certified 
service area and will only do so under terms and conditions mutually agreeable to the 
Utility and the applicant, in compliance with TCEQ rules and policies, and upon 
extension of the Utility's certified service area boundaries by the TCEQ. 

The applicant for service will be given an itemized statement of the costs, options such 
as rebates to the customer, sharing of construction costs between the utility and the 
customer, or sharing of costs between the customer and other applicants prior to 
beginning construction. 

The Utility is not required to extend service to any applicant outside of its certificated 
service area and will only do so under terms and conditions mutually agreeable to the 
Utility and the applicant, in compliance with TCEQ rules and policies, and upon 
extension of the Utility's certificated service area boundaries by the TCEQ. 

Section 3.02 - Costs Utilities and Service Applicants Shall Bear 

However, if the residential customer requesting service purchased the property after the 
developer was notified in writing of the need to provide facilities to the utility, the utility 
may charge for the first 200 feet. The utility must also be able to document that the 
developer of the subdivision refused to provide facilities compatible with the utility's 
facilities in accordance with the utility's approved extension policy after receiving a 
written request from the utility. 

Residential customers will be charged the equivalent of the costs of extending service to 
their property from the nearest collection line even if that line does not have adequate 
capacity to serve the customer. However, if the customer places unique, non-standard 
service demands upon the system, the customer may be charged the additional cost of 
extending service to and throughout their property, including the cost of all necessary 
transmission and storage facilities necessary to meet the service demands anticipated 
to be created by that property. 

Unless an exception is granted by the TCEQ's Executive Director, the residential 
service applicant shall not be required to pay for costs of main extensions greater than 
6" in diameter for gravity wastewater lines. 
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SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY (Continued) 

Exceptions may be granted by the TCEQ Executive Director if 

$ adequate service cannot be provided to the applicant using the maximum line 
sizes listed due to distance or elevation, in which case, it shall be the utility's 
burden to justify that a larger diameter pipe is required for adequate service; 

$ or larger minimum line sizes are required under subdivision platting requirements 
or building codes of municipalities within whose corporate limits or extraterritorial 
jurisdiction the point of use is located; or the residential service applicant is 
located outside the CCN service area. 

If an exception is granted, the Utility shall establish a proportional cost plan for the 
specific extension or a rebate plan which may be limited to seven years to return the 
portion of the applicant's costs for over sizing as new customers are added to ensure 
that future applicants for service on the line pay at least as much as the initial service 
applicant. 

For purposes of determining the costs that service applicants shall pay, commercial 
customers with service demands greater than residential customer demands in the 
certified area, industrial, and wholesale customers shall be treated as developers. 

If an applicant requires service other than the standard service provided by the utility, 
such applicant will be required to pay all expenses incurred by the utility in excess of the 
expenses that would be incurred in providing the standard service and connection 
beyond 200 feet and throughout his property including the cost of all necessary 
transmission facilities. 

The utility will bear the full cost of any over-sizing of sewer mains necessary to serve 
other customers in the immediate area. The individual residential customer shall not be 
charged for any additional treatment facilities. Contributions in aid of construction of 
individual residential customers for production, storage, treatment or transmission 
facilities unless otherwise approved by the Commission under this specific extension 
policy. 
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SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY (Continued) 

Section 3.03 - Contributions in Aid of Construction 

Developers may be required to provide contributions in aid of construction in amounts 
sufficient to furnish the development with all facilities necessary to provide for 
reasonable local demand requirements and to comply with Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality minimum design criteria for facilities used in the production, 
collection, transmission, pumping, or treatment of sewage or Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality minimum requirements. For purposes of this subsection, a 
developer is one who subdivides or requests more than two meters on a piece of 
property. Commercial, industrial, and wholesale customers will be treated as 
developers. 

Any applicant who places unique or non-standard service demands on the system may 
be required to provide contributions in aid of construction for the actual costs of any 
additional facilities required to maintain compliance with the Texas Commission on 
Environmental Quality minimum design criteria for sewer treatment, pumping, storage 
and transmission. 

Any service extension to a subdivision (recorded or unrecorded) may be subject to the 
provisions and restrictions of 30 TAC 291.86(d). When a developer wishes to extend 
the system to prepare to service multiple new connections, the charge shall be the cost 
of such extension, plus a pro-rata charge for facilities which must be committed to such 
extension compliant with the Texas Commission on Environmental Quality minimum 
design criteria. As provided by 30 T.A.C. 291.85(e)(3), for purposes of this section, 
commercial, industrial, and wholesale customers shall be treated as developers. 

A utility may only charge a developer standby fees for unrecovered costs of facilities 
committed to a developer's property under the following circumstances: 
$ Under a contract and only in accordance with the terms of the contract; or 
$ if service is not being provided to a lot or lots within two years after installation of 

facilities necessary to provide service to the lots has been completed and if the 
standby fees are included on the utility's approved tariff after a rate change 
application has been filed. The fees cannot be billed to the developer or 
collected until the standby fees have been approved by the commission or 
executive director. 

For purposes of this section, a manufactured housing rental community can only 
be charged standby fees under a contract or if the utility installs the facilities 
necessary to provide individually metered service to each of the rental lots or 
spaces in the community. 

Chilton WS & SSC Sewer Utility Tariff 
Utility Name 

15 



Section 3.0 SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY (Continued) 

4 - Appealing Connection Costs 

The imposition of additional extension costs or charges as provided by Sections 3.0 -
Extension Policy of this tariff shall be subject to appeal as provided in this tariff, TCEQ 
rules, or the rules of such other regulatory authority as may have jurisdiction over the 
utility's rates and services. Any applicant required to pay for any costs not specifically 
set forth in the rate schedule pages of this tariff shall be given a written explanation of 
such costs prior to payment and/or commencement of construction. If the applicant 
does not believe that these costs are reasonable or necessary, the applicant shall be 
informed of the right to appeal such costs to the TCEQ or such other regulatory 
authority having jurisdiction over the utility's rates in that portion of the utility's service 
area in which the applicant's property(ies) is located. 

Section 3.05 - Applying for Service 

The Utility will provide a written service application form to the applicant for each 
request for service received by the Utility's business offices. A separate application 
shall be required for each potential service location if more than one service connection 
is desired by any individual applicant. Service application forms will be available at the 
Utility's business office during normal weekday business hours. Service applications 
will be sent by prepaid first class United States mail to the address provided by the 
applicant upon request. Completed applications should be returned by hand delivery in 
case there are questions which might delay fulfilling the service request. Completed 
service applications may be submitted by mail if hand delivery is not possible. 

Where a new tap or service connection is required, the service applicant shall be 
required to submit a written service application and request that a tap be made. A 
diagram, map, plat, or written metes and bounds description of precisely where the 
applicant desires each tap or service connection is to be made and, if necessary, where 
the meter is to be installed, along the applicant's property line may also be required with 
the tap request. The actual point of connection and meter installation must be readily 
accessible to Utility personnel for inspection, servicing, and meter reading while being 
reasonably secure from damage by vehicles and mowers. If the Utility has more than 
one main adjacent to the service applicant's property, the tap or service connection will 
be made to the Utility's nearest service main with adequate capacity to service the 
applicant's full potential service demand. Beyond the initial 200 feet, the customer shall 
bear only the equivalent cost of extending from the nearest main. If the tap or service 
connection cannot be made at the applicant's desired location, it will be made at another 
location mutually acceptable to the applicant and the Utility. If no agreement on location 
can be made, the applicant may refer the matter to the TCEQ for resolution. 

Chilton WS & SSC 
Utility Name 

Sewer Utility Tariff 
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Section 3.0 SECTION 3.0 -- EXTENSION POLICY (Continued) 

Section 3.06 - Qualified Service Applicant 

A "qualified service applicant" is an applicant who has: (1) met all of the Utility's 
requirements for service contained in this tariff, TCEQ rules and/or TCEQ order, (2) has 
made payment or made arrangement for payment of tap fees, (3) has provided all 
easements and rights-of-way required to provide service to the requested location, (4) 
delivered an executed customer service inspection certificate to the Utility, if applicable, 
and (5) has executed a customer service application for each location to which service 
is being requested. 

The Utility shall serve each qualified service applicant within its certified service area as 
soon as practical after receiving a completed service application. All service requests 
will be fulfilled within the time limits prescribed by TCEQ rules once the applicant has 
met all conditions precedent to achieving "qualified service applicant" status. If a 
service request cannot be fulfilled within the required period, the applicant shall be 
notified in writing of the delay, its cause and the anticipated date that service will be 
available. The TCEQ service dates shall not become applicable until the service 
applicant has met all conditions precedent to becoming a qualified service applicant as 
defined by TCEQ rules. 

Section 3.07 - Developer Requirements 

As a condition of service to a new subdivision, the Utility shall require a developer (as 
defined by TCEQ rule) to provide permanent recorded public utility easements as a 
condition of service to any location within the developer's property. 

Chilton WS & SSC 
Utility Name 

Sewer Utility Tariff 
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April 2, 1990 

Dear Mr. Holck, 
Thank you so much for your help and under-

standing concerning the Chilton Sewer Corp. 

I hope this is all the information that is 
required in the terriff. 

lf additional information is needed please 
contact me. 

Sincerely, 

? * olmlj li )*/> 7 / Yy ) om~o 

Candice Weinmann 
P.O. BOX 524 
Chilton, TX 76632 
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MONTHLY RATES ARE #8.00 FOR INDIVIDUALS 
$92.60 DOR SCHOOL 

TAP FEE RATE IS #50.00 
NO RECONNECTION FEE AS OF YET 
LATE CHARGE OF 81.00 IF PAYMENT IS 
NOT PAIDED BY 15thOF MONTH 
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Form FmHA-TX 442-7 
Revised (7/89) 

BY-LAWS 

CMILTON. __--- ___.._.WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION 

Bylaws of CHTT.TON Water Supply Corporation, 

having been presented to the Board of Directors of said Corporation 

and duly adopted as follows: 

ARTICLE I 

The President shall preside at all Members' and Directors' 

meetings. The President may, and upon demand of one-third (1/3) of 

the Members, shall call a special meeting of the Members or Directors. 

Such special meetings shall be held upon giving the notice required in 

Article XII of the By-Laws. The President shall perform all other 

duties that usually pertain to the office or are delegated to him by 

the Board of Directors. 

ARTICLE II 

The Vice-President shall, in case of the absence or disability of 

the President, perform the duties of the President. 

ARTICLE III 

The Secretary-Treasurer shall have the custody of all the monies 

and securities of the Corporation. The Secretary-Treasurer shall keep 

regular books and shall keep minutes of all meetings of Members and 

Directors. All monies of the Corporation shall be deposited by the 

Secretary-Treasurer in such depository as shall be selected by the 

Directors. Checks must be signed by the Secretary-Treasurer and the 

President or Vice-President, in the absence of the President. The 

Secretary-Treasurer shall have custody of the seal of the Corporation 

1 
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and affix it 

of Directors 

employee as 

Treasurer in 

Secretary. 

as directed hereby or by resolution passed by the Board 

or Members. The Board of Directors may appoint an 

assistant or deputy secretary to assist the Secretary-

all official duties pertaining to the office of 

The position of the Secretary-Treasurer and other positions 

entrusted with receipt and disbursement of funds shall be placed under 

a fidelity bond in an amount which shall be set from time to time, but 

not less than once each year, by the Board of Directors. The fidelity 

bond coverage amount shall approximate the total annual debt service 

requirements for all FmHA loans and be evidenced by a position 

fidelity schedule bond as acceptable to the Far-mers Home 

Administration. 

ARTICLE IV 

Section 1. The Board of Directors shall consist of 5 

Directors, a majority of whom shall constitute a quorum. Upon 

issuance of the Charter ano annually thereafter on third tuesday qfi,Feb. 

the Board of Directors shall elect a President, a Vice-President and a 

Secretary-Treasurer. The Directors shall be elected by the Members at 

the Members' regular meeting provided for in Article XI of the By-

Laws. The Directors shall be divided into three (3) classes, each 

class to be as near as equal in number as possible. The terms of the 

1. Thts election shall te held prior to May 1, but after the Members' annual meeting, Insert day of week, week of 
month, and month of year, i.e., second Tuesday of April. 
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Directors of the first class shall expire at the first annual meeting 

of the shareholders after their election , the terms of the Directors 

of the second class shall expire at the second annual meeting after 

their election and terms of the Directors of the third class shall 

expire at the third annual meeting after- their election. At each 

annual meeting after such classification, the number- Of Director-s 

equal to the number of the class whose term expires at the time of 

such meeting shall be elected to hold office until the third 

succeeding annual meeting. The Directors shall serve without pay, but 

may be compensated for actual expenses by a majority vote of 

~irectorS. 

Upon the death or resignation of a Director, a successor shall be 

elected by a majority Of the existing Directors to serve until the 

next regular or special Membership meeting at which time the general 

Membership shall elect a successor for the remaining balance of the 

previously vacated term. 

Section 2. Officers and Directors may be removed from office 

in the following manner except as otherwise provided in Article V: 

Any Member, Officer, or Director may present charges against a 

Director or Officer by filing such charges in writing with the 

Secretary-Treasurer of the Corporation. If presented by a Member, the 

charges must be accompanied by a petition signed by at least ten (10) 

~ercent of the Members of the Corporation. Such removal shall be 

oted on at the next regular or special meeting of the Membership and 

shall be effective if approved by a vote of 2/3 majority of those 
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voting if a quorum is present. The Dir-ector-(s) or Officer(s) against 

whom such charges have been presented shall be informed in writing, of 

such charges at least twenty days prior to the meeting, and shall have 

the opportunity at such meeting to be heard in person or by counsel 

and to present witnesses; and the person or persons presenting such 

charges shall have the same opportunity. If the ,-emoval of a 

Director(s) is approved, such action shall also vacate any other 

office(s) held by the removed Director(s) in the Corporation. A 

vacancy in the Board thus created shall immediately be filled by a 

qualified person other than the removed Director upon a vote of a 

majority of the Members present and voting at such -meeting. A vacancy 

in any office thus created shall be filled by the Board of Directors 

from among their number so constituted after the vacancy in the Board 

has been filled. 

Section 3. The Pr-esident Of the Board or his designee shall 

preside at any meeting of the Members convened to consider removal of 

an Officer or Director as provided under Section 2, unless the 

President is the subject of charges, in which event the Vice-President 

shall preside. In the event both the President and the Vice-President 

are the subject of charges, those Directors who are not the subject of 

any charges shall appoint one of their number to preside over the 

meeting. Any meeting convened to consider the removal of an Officer 

or Director shall be conducted in accord with the procedures 

prescribed by the Credentials Committee established under the 

provisions of Article XI. The fact that President, Vice-President, or 
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any other Officer or Director has been made the subject of charges 

does not otherwise prevent such Officer from continuing to act in his 

capacity as an Officer or Director- of the Corporation. Any Director 

that has been removed under the provisions of this Article shall not 

be precluded from subsequent election to a position on the Board of 

Directors. 

Section 4. The Board of Directors shall adopt and maintain a 

conflict of interest policy designed to promote the business of the 

Corporation and serve the interests of the Membership. 

ARTICLE V 

Section 1. Regular meetings of the Board of Directors shall 

be held at such time and place as the Board may determine at the next 

previous regular meeting. No further- notice to the Directors of such 

regular meetings shall be requir-ed, and each Director shall be 

responsible for attendance of said regular meetings without further 

notice. 

Section 2. Any Director failing to attend two (2) consecutive 

regular monthly meetings shall be given written notice by the balance 

of the Board of Dir-ectors that failure by said Director to attend a 

third consecutive monthly meeting, without justifiable cause 

acceptable to the balance of the Board of Directors, shall give rise 

to removal of said Director from the Board. A successor shall be 

elected by a majority vote of the Directors remaining to serve until 

the next regular or special Membership meeting, at which time the 
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general Membership shall elect a successor' for the balance of the 

term. If the removal of a Director pursuant to this Section 2 occurs 

at an annual Membership meeting, then the successor shall be elected 

by a majority vote of the Membership in attendance at the meeting. 

Section 3. The Board of Directors shall provide access for 

the public, new service applicants, or Members to the regular monthly 

meetings of the Board of Directors by setting aside a time for hearing 

of suggestions, proposals, or grievances. The Board of Directors 

shall establish reasonable rules for access to such meetings. 

ARTICLE VI 

The Corporation shall conduct its business on a non-profit basis, 

and no dividends shall ever be paid upon the Memberships of such 

Corporation. All profits arising from the operation of such business 

shall be annually paid Out to the persons who have, during the past 

Year , transacted business with the Corporation , in direct proportion 

to the amount of business transacted, provided that no such dividends 

shall ever be paid while any indebtedness of the Corporation remains 

unpaid. 

ARTICLE VII 

The Directors of the Corporation shall establish and maintain, so 

long as the Corporation is indebted to the Government, in an 

institution insured by the State or Federal Government, or invested in 

readily marketable securities backed by the full faith and credit of 

the United States of America, a reserve account separate and apart 

from other fund accounts of the Corporation. There shall be deposited 
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in such fund the sum as required by a total of all loan resolutions 

executed by the Corporation. Such deposits shall be made monthly and 

shall continue until the total amount deposited equals the sum as 

required by the executed loan resolutions provided, however that after 

any withdrawals, such deposits shall be resumed until the amount 

accumulated in the fund is restored to the sum as required by the 

executed loan resolutions. 

Withdrawals may be made from this fund only upon prior written 

approval from Farmers Home Administration. Approval shall be made 

only for emergency repairs, obsolescence of equipment, improvements to 

facility, and for making up any deficiencies in revenue for loan 

payments. 

The Directors shall invest all sums in this fund not required to 

be expended within the year in which the same are deposited in bonds 

or- other evidence of indebtedness of the United States of America, or 

in readily marketable securities backed by the full faith and credit 

of the United States of America. Securities so purchased shall be 

deemed at all times to be part of the reserve fund account. 

ARTICLE VIII 

Section 1. Every person (which includes any legal entity) 

owning or having a legal right to the control, possession or occupancy 

of property served or which may reasonably be served by the 

Corporation, shall have the right to become a Member of the 

Corporation upon payment of the Membership fee hereinafter provided 

and upon compliance with the Corporation's conditions of water 
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and/or sewer service as provided for in its published charges, rates 

and conditions of service. Membership shall not be denied because of 

the applicant's race, color, creed, citizenship, or national origin. 

It is the intent of the Corporation to provide service on a 

nondiscriminatory basis to all persons desiring service to the extent 

that the capabilities of the system will reasonably permit. 

Section 2. The Membership fee shall be $ 50.00. Payment of 

Membership fee or transfer of Membership shall entitle an applicant to 

further qualify for one (1) connection to the system or- shall entitle 

a transfer-ee of Membership to continue to qualify for service to an 

existing connection to the system by meeting the conditions for water 

and/or sewer as provided in the Corporation's published rates, 

charges, and conditions of service. A person may own more than one 

Membership but each Member shall be entitled to only one vote 

regardless Of the number of Memberships owned. Membership 

certificates shall be in such form as shall be determined by the Board 

of Directors. 

Section 3. The Membership fee may be revised by the Board of 

Directors as the Board may determine to be appropriate. In 

determining the amount of the Membership fee, however, the Board shall 

ensure that the fee is sufficient to establish the potential Member as 

being legitimately interested in securing water service from the 

Corporation for such potential Members' own needs. Furthermore, the 
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Board shall determine and administer such fee in a ma 

amount which does not unreasonably deny ser-vice to 

deprived potential Members. In no event, however 

Membership fee exceed an amount equal to the sum Of 

charges of the Corporation's minimum monthly water 

previously approved by Farmers Home Administration. 

nner or in an 

financially 

, shall the 

twelve (12) 

rate unless 

ARTICLE IX 

Where necessary for determining those Members entitled to notice 

Of, or those Members entitled to vote at any meeting or any 

adjournment thereof, or where necessary to make a determination of 

Members for any other proper purpose, ownership of Memberships shall 

be deemed to be vested in those persons who are the record owners of 

Memberships as evidenced by the Membership transfer book on the 15th 

day of the month preceding the month of the date upon which the action 

requiring such determination is to be taken. Nothing herein shall 

preclude the holder of a Membership from mortgaging such Membership, 

or, upon notification of the Corporation, preclude the holder of such 

mortgages from exercising legal rights pursuant to such mortgages upon 

proper notice to the Corporation. 
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ARTICLE X 

Section 1. In order to insure that business done by the 

Corporation shall continue within the capacity of its facilities and 

to prevent undue financial burden on the Members of the Corporation, 

Membership in the Corporation shall be transferred in accordance with 

the following: 

(a) Except as herein provided, Membership in the Corporation 

shall be deemed personal estate and a person or entity that owns any 

stock of, is a Member of, or has some other right of participation in 

the Corporation may not sell or transfer that stock, Membership, or 

other right of participation to another person or entity except: (1) 

~by will to a transferee who is a person related to the testator within 

the second degree by consanguinity; (2) by transfer without 

compensation to a transferee who is a person related to the owner of 

the stock or other interest within the second degree by consanguinity; 

or (3) by transfer without compensation or by sale to the Corporation. 

(b) Subsection (a) of this section does not apply to a person or 

entity that transfers the Membership or other right of participation 

to another person or entity as part of the conveyance of real estate 

from which the Membership or other right of participation arose. 

(C) The transfer of stock, a Membership, or another right of 

participation under this section does not entitle the transferee to 

water or sewer service unless each condition for water or sewer 

~service is met as provided in the Corporation's published rates, 
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charges, and conditions of service. Water or sewer service provided 

by the Corporation as a result of stock, Membership, or other right of 

participation may be conditioned on ownership of the real estate 

designated to receive service and from which the Membership or other 

right of participation arose. 

(d) The Corporation may cancel a person's or other entity's 

stock, Membership, or other right of participation if the person or 

other entity fails to meet the conditions for water or sewer service 

prescribed by the Corporation's published r-ates, charges, and 

conditions of service, or fails to comply with any other condition 

/laced on the receipt of water or sewer service under the stock, 

Membership, or other right of participation authorized under 

Subsection (c) of this section. The Corporation may, consistent with 

the limitations prescribed by Subsection (a) of this section and as 

provided in the Corporation's tariff, reassign canceled stock, or a 

canceled Membership, or other right of participation to any person or 

entity that has legal title to the real estate from which the canceled 

Membership or other right of pArticipation arose and for which water 

O 1- sewer service 1S requested, subject to compliance with the 

conditions for water or sewer service prescribed by the Corporation's 

published rates, charges, and conditions of service. 

Section 2. Notwithstanding anything to the contrary hereinabove 

~rovided, the consideration for the transfer of any Membership in the 

orporation from the original Members, their transferees, pledges, 

administrators or executors, or other persons, shall never exceed the 
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amount of the original costs of such Membership. No gain or profit 

shall ever be realized from the sale or transfer of a Membership. 

ARTICLE XI 

Section 1. There shall be a regular meeting of the Members 
- f u I, 6. q 5 P" 3 i- i· 

annually, on third tuesday 4_99.42) to transact all business that may be 

properly brought before it. The Secretary-Treasurer shall give at 

least fifteen (15) days written notice of such annual meeting to the 

Membership indicating the tlme, ploce and purpose of such meeting, and 

shall address and mail the notice to each Member at the address last 

known to the Corporation. Failure to hold or call an annual or 

spociel mccting in accordance with these By-Laws shall give each 

member rights to compel the Board of Directors to properly hold an 

annual or special meeting Of the Membership. Voting by proxy 

shall be permitted. Members holding ten percent (10%) of the 

votes entitled to be cast, represented in person or by proxy, shall 

constitute a quorum for the transaction of business. 

Section 2. The Board of Directors shall establish a standing 

Credentials Committee of three (3) Members, of which the Secretary-

Treasurer shall be the chairperson. This committee shall adopt proper 

procedures for conducting an annual or special Membership meeting 

2. This meeting shall be held between January I and May L Insert the day of weet, week of eonth and month of year. 

12 



Form FmHA-TX 442-7 
~Revised (7/89) 

adopt a specific proxy form to be used in conducting an annual or 

special Membership meeting; adopt procedures for proper notification 

of the Membership of such meetings and delivery of the Corporation's 

proxy forms to the Membership; determine, qualify, and register the 

eligible voters for such meeting; validate proxies, determine pr-esence 

of quorum for conducting the meeting, design ballots, canvass all 

votes, and institute proper recording of the results Of such 

elections. 

ARTICLE XII 

Special meetings of the Directors may be held upon reasonable 

notice to each Director, either written or oral. 

Prior to convening any special meeting Of the Members, the 

President shall request in writing that the Secretary-Treasurer give 

at least ten (10) days prior notice to the Members. Such notice shall 

specify the time, place, and purpose of the meeting, and shall be 

addressed and mailed to each of the Members at their address last 

known to the Corporation. 

ARTICLE XIII 

The business of the Corporation shall be handled under the 

direction of the Board of Directors by a manager to be elected by 

majority vote of the Board. The manager shall serve with or without 

compensation. The manager, with the approval Of the Board Of 

Directors, may employ, with or without compensation, such supervisory, 

clerical or other employees as may be required to effectively operate 

,the business of the Corporation. 
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ARTICLE XIV 
Notwithstanding the ownership of a Membership certificate, all 

Members shall be billed, disconnected, or reconnected, and otherwise 
shall receive service in accordance with the written policies of the 
Corporation, including the tariff of the Corporation. In the event a 
Member should surrender his Membership certificate properly endorsed 
to the Secretary-Treasurer of the Corporation, the water service shall 
be discontinued ' and the obligation to pay for water- service shall 
terminate except as for the minimum charge for the current month and 
the charge for water used during the current month, and except as for 
any prior unpaid amounts due the Corporation. In the event Membership 
is terminated, cancelled, withdrawn, or surrendered, whether 

~voluntarily or involuntarily, the former Member's rights and interest 
in the assets of the Corporation will not be forfeited. 

ARTICLE XV 

Upon the discontinuance of the Corporation by dissolution or 
otherwise, all assets of the Corporation remaining after payment of 
the indebtedness of the Corporation shall be distributed among the 
Members and former Members in direct proportion to the amount of their 
patronage with the Corporation insofar as practicable. Any 
indebtedness due the Corporation by a Member for water service or 
otherwise shall be deducted from such Member's share prior to final 
distribution. By application for and acceptance of Membership in the 

J 1 

-
-
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Corporation, each Member agrees that, upon the discontinuance of the 

Corporation by dissolution or otherwise, all assets of the Corporation 

transferred to that Member shal 1 be in turn immediately transferred by 

the individual Member to a charitable organization in the State of 

Texas, selected by a majority Of the Members voting, which is 

organized to acquire, store, transport, sell, or distribute water for 

public use and further is qualified for an exemption authorized by 

Chapter 11 of the Property Tax Code of the State of Texas, to the 

state, or to an educational, religious, charitable, or other similar 

organization that is qualified as a charitable organization under 

Section 501(c)(3) Internal Revenue Code of 1954, as amended. 

ARTICLE XVI 

The fiscal year of the Corporation shall be January 

to January ~ 

ARTICLE XVII 

For so long as the Corporation is indebted for a loan or loans 

made to it by the United States of America through the Farmers Home 

Administration, the Corporation shall insure with a reputable 

insurance company such of its properties and in such amounts as is 

required by the State Director of the Farmers Home Administration for 

the State of Texas. 

ARTICLE XVIII 

Section 1. If at the end of the fiscal year, or in the event 

15 



Form FmHA-TX 442-7 
Revised (7/89) 

of emergency repairs, the Board of Directors determines the total 

amount derived from the collection of water charges to be insufficient 

for the payment of all costs incident to the operation of the 

Corporation's system during the year in which such charges are 

collected, the Board shall make and levy an assessment against each 

Member of the Corporation as the Board may determine or as may be 

required by Farmers Home Administration, so that the sum of such 

assessments and the amount collected from water and other charges is 

sufficient to fully paY all costs of operation , maintenance , 

replacement and repayment on indebtedness for the year's operations, 

but this provision shall not operate for the benefit of any third 

party creditor other than Farmers Home Administration without a 

favorable vote of the majority of the Members. Any assessments levied 

to make up operational deficits in any year shall be levied against 

Members in proportion to their patronage with the Corporation. 

Section 2. In the event a Member should surrender his 

Membership certificate properly endorsed to the Secretary-Treasurer of 

the Corporation, the obligation to Pay such assessments shall be 

limited to assessments made and levied prior to the date of surrender 

of the Membership certificate, provided, however, that this paragraph 

and the second sentence of Article XIV shall not apply to relieve a 

Member of his obligation under special agreements covering Multiple-

Membership certificates held by one Member which may have been 

required or approved by the Farmers Home Administration. 
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ARTICLE XIX -

The Corporation shall keep correct and complete books and records 

of account and shall keep minutes of the proceedings of its Members, 

Board of Directors, and committees, and shall keep a record of the 

name and addresses of its Members entitled to vote at its registered 

office or principle office in Texas. 

Annually, the Board of Directors shall prepare or cause to be 

prepared a report of the financial activity of the Corporation for 
the 

preceding year including a statement of support, revenue, and expenses 

and changes in fund balances, a statement of functional expenses, and 

balance sheets for all funds or such financial reports as required by 

Farmers Home Administration. Such report shall be approved by the 

Board of Directors. 

With prior written request, corporate records, books, and annual 

reports, subject to exceptions provided by law, shall be available for 

public inspection and copying by the public or their duly authorized 

representatives during normal business hours subject to a reasonable 

charge for the preparation of copies. 

ARTICLE XX 

These By-Laws may be al tered, amended, or repealed by a vote of a 

majority of the Members present at any regular meeting Of the 

Corporation, or at any special meeting of the Corporation called for 

that purpose, except that the Members shall not have the power to 
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change the purpose of the Corporation so as to decrease its rights and 

powers under the laws of the State, or to waive any requirements of 

bond or other provisions for the safety and security of the property 

and funds of the Corporation or its Members, or to deprive any Member 

of rights and privileges then existing, or so to amend the By-Laws as 

to effect a fundamental change in the policies of the Corporation. 

Notice of any Amendment to be made at a special meeting of the Members 

must be given at least ten (10) days before such meeting and must set 

forth the amendments to be considered. For so long as the Corporation 

is indebted for a loan or loans made to it by the United States of 

America through the Farmers Home Administration, these By-Laws shall 

not be altered, amended, or repealed without the prior written consent 

of the State Director of the Farmers Home Administration for the State 

of Texas. 
ARTICLE XXI 

The seal of the Corporation shall consist of a circle within 

which shall be inscribed " GH IT,TON WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION" . 

ARTICLE XXII 

The Corporation pledges its assets for use in performing the 

organization's charitable functions. 

ARTICLE XXIII 

The above By-Laws and regulations were unanimously adopted by the 

Membership of the CHILTON WATER SUPPLY CORPORATION, at 
-; 

a meeting in the CHILTON OFFICE on the ZQ day of Feb. , A.D. 192Q 

secr4•tary-Treasurer 
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